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Dear Mr Turner

RE:
 

YOUR COMPLAINT AGAINST ACSL LTD SOLICITORS
We write further to your email dated 27 March 2014 in which you lodged a formal complaint regarding your personal injury claim arising from a road traffic accident dated 17 June 2010.
Following receipt of your complaint the Directors of ACSL Ltd Solicitors have met to review and discuss the same.
We again set out a brief summary of the pertinent events:

CLAIM SUMMARY
17.02.2010
- you were involved in a rod traffic accident

08.10.2010
- you were referred to ACSL Ltd Solicitors by Clear Legal Services to commence a claim for personal injury.

16.02.2011
- a letter sent to you enclosing your medical report and valuing your injuries at £1400.00-£1500.00. You signed and returned an attached authority confirming your agreement to the report and valuation.
08.08.2011 - your claim was issued in court

04.10.2011
- we received a call from your insurance provider advising us that there were outstanding credit hire and repair costs. We advised them that we were not instructed in respect of these monies, but we advised that we would seek to include the same.

30.01.2012
- a letter was sent to your insurer to advise them that the other side had agreed their outlay and would deal with the same outside of the court system.

09.03.2012 - at trial you were awarded judgment in the sum of £3701.00, which included £1400.00 for your injuries, £310.00 for your insurance policy excess, and the remainder in respect of hire and repairs.
04.04.2012 - following success at trial, a cheque for £3701.00 was sent to you by first class post.

26.09.2012
- a letter was sent to you stating that your insurer had contacted us advising that they had not received payment for hire and repairs. We requested confirmation that you had received the cheque for £3701.00 and that you contact us urgently.
08.10.2012
- a further letter was sent to you enclosing the above letter and asking that you contact us.

09.10.2012
- you discussed the matter with Paul Stewart and advised him that you would contact your insurer to make arrangements for repayment. I note that you made it known that you felt that our letter dated 04.04.2012 should have clearly stated what monies were due to you and what were to be paid to your insurer/hire provider.
We note that Paul Stewart was successful in concluding your claim, and that he handled the matter appropriately throughout.
Your Complaint
Having reviewed your concerns, we understand them to be as follows:-

1. You feel that your claim was poorly handled in that we did not confirm in our letter dated 04 April 2012 precisely what the compensation figure of £3701.00 comprised;

2. You feel that you were left unaware that Elephant and Albany Assistance required payment, and you used the full monies for other purposes, resulting in the debt to Albany and Elephant remaining  due and owing.

3. Your efforts to contact us to discuss this matter were not responded to adequately.

We shall now address each point in turn.

1. We accept that our letter dated 04 April 2012 did not specify what the payment comprised, and what sums were due to Elephant and Albany. However, it was made clear to you at trial, by both the judge and the barrister representing you, that the award comprised £1400.00 for your injuries and £310.00 for your policy excess, with the balance of the award representing the sums due to Elephant and Albany.  Therefore, you ought reasonably to have been aware that the sum of £3701.00 included the sums due to Elephant and Albany. Furthermore, you do appear to have accepted that you were aware the sums were due, when you contacted Paul Stewart on 09 October 2012 to advise that you would arrange repayment.   
2. We do not accept that you were left unaware that Albany and Elephant required payment. As your award for injuries and policy excess was for £1710.00, it would have been clear to you that the larger sum of £3701.00 must have included the sums due to Elephant and Albany.  
3. We accept that we did not respond to your calls in a sufficiently timely manner, and we apologise for this.
As a gesture of goodwill, and in compensation for the element of inconvenience resulting from the inadequate level of response to you telephone calls, and the absence of precise instructions as to the distribution of the damages cheque, we offer the sum of £150.00.
If you wish to accept our offer, please confirm your acceptance in writing,  
If you should have any questions or concerns about the contents of this letter, please contact us. 
Yours sincerely,

ACSL Ltd SOLICITORS
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